
 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 
Monday, 7 March 2016 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Jane Robinson 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held 
on Monday 1 February 2016. 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest  

 
Members to declare interests in any agenda items. 

 
4.   Mazars Certification of Claims and Returns 2014/15 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources 

 
5.   Mazars Audit Strategy Memorandum Year End 31 March 2016 (Pages 17 - 36) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources 
  

 
6.   Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy (Pages 37 - 64) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources 
  

 
7.   Councillor Engagement and Development Framework (Pages 65 - 124) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Services and Governance 
  

 
8.   Local Code of Governance (Pages 125 - 174) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Services and Governance 
  

 
9.   Internal Audit Update (Pages 175 - 200) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources 
  

 
 
Contact: Neil Porteous   Tel: 0191 433 2149   Date: Friday, 26 February 2016 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Monday 1 February 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor B Coates (Chair) 
  
 Councillors: P Dillon, J Green, L Green, J McElroy 
  
INDEPENDENT 
MEMBER 

J Common 

 
ASC
36 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors N Weatherley, 
J McClurey. Apologies were also received from G Clark and B Jones.  
 

ASC
37 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 No interests were declared. 
 

ASC
38 

MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:            The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2015 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
ASC
39 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15  
 

 The Committee received a report requesting it to note the external auditor’s Annual 
Audit Letter 2014/15.  The Annual Audit Letter, which was appended to the report, 
provided a summary of the external auditor’s work in respect of the: 

         Statement of Accounts 

         Value for Money conclusion 

         Future challenges 

         Whole of Government Accounts 

         Audit regime changes 

         Fees 

  
RESOLVED:               That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter be noted. 
 

ASC
40 

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 2015/16: QUARTERLY REPORT TO 31 
DECEMBER 2015  
 

 The Committee received a report detailing the developments in Corporate Risk 
Management during the period 1 October 2015 to 31 December 2015 (quarter 3). 
  
An Action Plan for the delivery of the Developmental Objectives for 2015/16 was 
appended to the report. This incorporated details of progress made. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

  
It was reported that activity has mainly focussed on ALARM/CIPFA Risk 
Management Benchmarking and reviewing the Strategic Risk Register. 
  
Risk 14 on the Strategic Risk Register concerns the potential failure to understand 
and plan to mitigate the impact of climate change on the Borough.  It was queried 
why no further controls have been proposed to reduce risk in this area, which has 
been scored RED 8.  It was agreed that an update be sought on this query.  
  
The Committee was pleased to note that monitoring will be undertaken in respect of 
budget decisions, such as reduction in street scene works, which may impact on the 
Council’s ability to withstand severe weather events such as flooding.  
  
RESOLVED:            i)         That the information be noted. 

ii)        That an update be provided to the Committee in respect 
of potential actions to reduce Risk 14 on the Strategic 
Risk Register. 

 
ASC
41 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16: ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK  
 

 The Committee received an overview of the work to be undertaken to produce the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2015/16 which demonstrates the level of 
assurance that can be given by the Council’s control systems and governance 
arrangements. 
  
A corporate group, chaired by the Strategic Director Corporate Resources, will use 
the findings of various sources of assurance (as outlined in the report) to form a view 
on the adequacy of the Council’s overall internal control and governance 
arrangements. 
  
Using evidence from this assessment the Group will prepare the AGS for 2015/16 
for approval by the Audit and Standards Committee in June 2016. This will then 
accompany the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16. 
  
RESOLVED:            The assurance framework, as set out in the report, was 

approved. 
 

ASC
42 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED:            That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
ASC
43 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16: QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT TO 31 
DECEMBER 2015  
 

 The quarterly monitoring report for the internal audit plan 2015/16 was submitted to 
the Committee. 
  

Page 4



 

The report outlined progress made by the Internal Audit and Risk Service against the 
audit plan for the financial year 2015/16 and summarised the main findings arising 
from audit activity throughout the period 1 October 2015 to 31 December 2015. 
  
A total of 17 audit reports were issued during the period and the findings of these 
were presented to the Committee. The Internal Audit and Risk Service also 
completed 2 certifications of accounts, grants and school funds during the quarter. 
  
It was requested that, in the future, tables showing the implementation of audit 
recommendations include a due date.  
  
It was suggested that the ‘Percentage Implemented’ column be removed to make 
the information clearer.  
  
RESOLVED:            i)        That the information be noted. 

ii)       That the presentation of data relating to the 
implementation of audit recommendations be altered, as 
requested. 

  
  
 

 
 

Chair……….……………….. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

         

 

 

 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  External Auditor: Certification of Claims and 

Returns Annual Report 2014/15 
                                 
                                  
REPORT OF:    Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 
 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 This report requests that the Committee note the external auditor’s annual 
report on Certification of Claims and Returns. 
 
Background 
 

2 As the Council’s appointed external auditor, Mazars act as an agent of the 
Audit Commission. The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 
transferred the Audit Commission’s responsibilities to make certification 
arrangements fro specified claims to Public Sector Audit Appointments. 
Foe 2014/15, the only claim under this regime was the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy return. 

 
3 During the year, Mazars have also undertaken assurance work on the 

following claims and returns: 
 

 Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts; 

 Schools Centred Initial Teacher Training (SCITT); 

 Health Act 2006 (s256) – review of annual vouchers; 

 Teachers’ pension contributions. 
 
4 The external auditor’s report is attached at Appendix A. 
 

Recommendation 
 
5 The Committee is requested to note the contents of the external auditor’s  

report. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact name:  David Johnson Ext - 3711 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
7 March 2016 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Gateshead Council 
Certification of claims and returns 
Annual report 2014/15 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

 

 

 
 

Contents 
 

 

1 Background .................................................
[...]
 prior to commencing our work. 

For 2014/15 the following fees were charged for certification work:  

Audit Commission/PSAA grant claims or returns  

Claim or return 2014/15 indicative fee  2014/15 final fee 2013/14 final fee 

Housing Benefit Subsidy £16,540* £16,540 £14,153* 

 

Non Audit Commission/PSAA grant claims and returns  

Claim or return 2014/15 fee 2013/14 fee 

Pooling of  Housing  Capital 

Receipts 
£1,800 

£775** 

Teachers’ Pension Return £2,750 £2,750 

Schools Centred Initial Teacher 

Training (SCITT) 
£2,250 

£2,250 

Health Act 2006 (s256) £8,000 £8,000 

 

*The 2013/14 and 2014/15 indicative fees were set by the Audit Commission. The 2014/15 fee reflects the 
level of work required to complete our benefits testing.   

**This was the indicative fee set by the Audit Commission as the Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts was 
under the Audit Commission regime. The fee in 2013/14 did not reflect the level of work required. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

6 

 

 
 
 
 

Should you require any further information on this report or on any other aspect of our work, please contact: 
 
Gareth Davies, Partner 
T:  07979 164467 
E:  gareth.davies@mazars.co.uk 
 
Jim Dafter, Senior Manager  
T:  0191 433 3662 
E:  jim.dafter@mazars.co.uk 
 
 

Mazars LLP - The Rivergreen Centre, Aykley Heads, Durham, DH1 5TS 
 

Page 15

mailto:gareth.davies@mazars.co.uk
mailto:XXX@mazars.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

         

 

 

 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  External Auditor: Audit Strategy Memorandum 

Year Ending 31 March 2016 
                                 
                                  
REPORT OF:    Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 
 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 This report requests that the Committee note the external auditor’s Audit 
Strategy Memorandum for the year ended 31 March 2016. 
 
Background 
 

2 The report summarises the audit approach, highlights significant audit 
risks and areas of key judgement. The report outlines: 

 

 Purpose and background 

 Audit scope, approach and timeline 

 Significant risks and key judgement areas 

 Value for Money Conclusion 

 The Audit Team 

 Fees and other services 
 
3 The external auditor’s report is attached at Appendix A. 
 

Recommendation 
 
4 The Committee is requested to note the contents of the external auditor’s 

report. 
 

 

Contact name:  David Johnson Ext - 3711 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
7 March 2016 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

              

Audit Strategy Memorandum 
Gateshead Council - year ending 31 March 2016 

February 2016 

 

 
 
 

Page 19



 

              

  

Mazars LLP 

 The Rivergreen Centre 

 Aykley Heads  

Durham 

 DH1 5TS 

 

 

The Audit and Standards Committee 

Gateshead Council 

Civic Centre 

Regent Street 

Gateshead 

NE8 1HH 

February 2016 

 

 

 

 

Dear Members 

Audit Strategy Memorandum for the year ending 31 March 2016 

We are delighted to present our Audit Strategy Memorandum for Gateshead Council for the year ending 31 March 

2016. 

The purpose of this document is to summarise our audit approach, highlight significant audit risks and areas of key 

judgements and provide you with the details of our audit team. It is a fundamental requirement that an auditor is, 

and is seen to be, independent of its clients, and Appendix A summarises our considerations and conclusions on 

our independence as auditors. 

We value two-way communication with you and we see this document, which has been prepared following our 

initial planning discussions with management, as being the basis for a discussion through which we can also 

understand your expectations. 

This document will be presented at the Audit and Standards Committee meeting on 7 March 2016. If you would like 

to discuss any matters in more detail please do not hesitate to contact me on 07979 164467. 

Yours faithfully 

 

 


[...]
is reviewed at the start of each financial year. 

 
3. The attached Treasury Policy and Treasury Strategy have been prepared taking into 

account the Local Government Act 2003, Communities and Local Government‘s 
(CLG) Guidance on Local Government Investments, CIPFA’s Prudential Code for 
Capital and CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management.  

 
Proposals 

 
4. The Committee is asked to review the Treasury Policy and Treasury Strategy 

attached at Appendix 2 and Appendix 3, to ensure that the Council fully complies 
with the requirements of good financial practice in Treasury Management. 

 
Recommendation 

 
5. The Committee is asked to review the recommendations on the Treasury Policy and 

the Treasury Strategy and submit any comments to Cabinet. 
 

For the following reason: 

 To ensure that the Council fully complies with the requirements of good practice 
as recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) in its Code of Practice on Treasury Management and Prudential Code 
for Capital and the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG), 
Guidance on Local Government Investments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT:   Stephanie Humble, ext. 3591   

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



Appendix 1 
Policy Context 

 
1. The proposals in this report are consistent with the Council’s vision and medium 

term priorities as set out in Vision 2030 and the Council Plan and in particular they 
ensure that effective use is made of the Council’s resources to ensure a sustainable 
financial position.  
 
Background 

 
2. Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003 specifies the powers of a local authority to 

borrow for any purpose relevant to its functions under any enactment or for the 
purposes of the prudent management of its financial affairs. Borrowing is linked to 
the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital which sets out a range of prudential and 
treasury indicators that must be calculated to ensure borrowing is affordable, 
prudent and 
[...]
each financial year; 

 Receive and review the annual investment strategy prior to the start of each 
financial year;  

 Approve and monitor prudential and treasury indicators.  

 Receive and review the annual report; and 

 Approve any proposed variations in treasury management policy and strategy, 
annual investment strategy or prudential and treasury indicators. 

 
 Audit and Standards Committee 

 Scrutinise the treasury management policy, strategy and practices and make 
recommendations to Cabinet; and 

 Agree mid-year monitoring report. 
 
 Role of the Section 151 Officer 
 
6.44 As required by the Guidance Notes for Local Authorities the role of the Section 151 

Officer in relation to treasury management is detailed below. 

 Recommending the Code of Practice to be applied, treasury management 
policy/practices for approval, reviewing the same regularly, and monitoring 
compliance; 

 Submitting regular treasury management policy reports; 

 Submitting budgets and budget variations; 

 Receiving and reviewing management information reports; 

 Reviewing the performance of the treasury management function; 

 Ensuring the adequacy of treasury management resources and skills, and the 
effective division of responsibilities within the treasury management function; 

 Ensuring the adequacy of internal audit, and liaising with external audit; and 

 Arranging for the appointment of external service providers.  Page 56



 
7. Other Issues 
 

Heritable Bank Deposits 
 
7.1 When Heritable bank entered administration in October 2008 the Council had £2.8m 

invested which was due to mature with interest by the end of 2008/09.  
 
7.2 To date dividends totalling £2.736m (98.00p in the £) have been received. This is an 

overachievement against the initial estimate of a return of 90p in the £. The most 
recent update from the administrators confirmed that they do not intend to make any 
further distributions of dividend until the resolution of the ongoing litigati
[...]
 
 

 
* Restricted to a maximum of either 40% or 20% of total investments depending on the 
counterparty. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



Foreign Banks        Appendix 7 

 
 
This list is based on those countries which have sovereign ratings of AA+ or higher at 
05/02/2016. 
 

AAA                      

 Australia 

 Canada 

 Denmark 

 Finland 

 Germany 

 Netherlands  

 Singapore 

 Sweden 

 Switzerland 

 U.S.A 

 

AA+ 

 U.K. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



 
         
 
 
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:     Councillor Engagement and Development Framework 
                               
REPORT OF:             Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 

Governance 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consult the Committee on the recently finalised Councillor Engagement and 

Development Framework (“The Framework”). 
 
Background 
 
2. The Council has, over the years, developed a number of procedures, processes and 

protocols which, taken together, are intended to help guide councillors on how they 
undertake their duties, in particular relating to consultation, engagement, training and 
development. 
 

3. On 11 March 2015 the Councillor Support and Development Group received a report 
which outlined ongoing work to review and update existing procedures and protocols, 
and to produce new ones where required.  The Group supported the review along with 
the proposed development of a new overarching councillor engagement and 
development framework.  On 9 September 2015 the Group received and approved a 
draft framework subject to a period of further consultation with councillors in the Group 
which has now been undertaken.  The Group thought it was appropriate to ask this 
Committee, because of the framework’s obvious link to the promotion of high 
standards, to review it and pass on any comments for potential incorporation, prior to it 
progressing through Cab
[...]
over decisions, their views 

will always be considered seriously and included in any report to Cabinet (or other 
body) so that decision-makers are aware of those views. Councillors’ views should be 
used to help inform the preparation of any report, so consultation should not just take 
place at the ‘last minute’, when a report is already prepared and may, for example, be 
entering the time-restricted Cabinet process. 

 
8. The consultation section of the ensuing report should state which councillors have 

been consulted and any views they expressed, based on the written record referred to 
above. 

 
9. Officers should be alert to the fact that an issue may affect more than one ward and all 

relevant councillors should be consulted.  The Constitution definition of ‘key decision’, 
for example, includes where a matter affects two or more wards. 

 
10. Existing systems in place for notifying ward councillors of planning and licensing 

applications, and reporting their views, will continue. 
 

Councillors’ Responsibilities 
11. Councillors should avoid making unreasonable requests or putting pressure on officers 

to do things that they are not empowered to do. 
 
12. Councillors should be mindful of the increasing pressure placed on officers due to 

reduced capacity and resources. 
 
13. Councillors need to also bear in mind that there are some kinds of information which 

they are not entitled to have – for example, personal information about individuals, 
including their constituents, where the individual has not consented to its release. 

 
Officer Responsibilities 
14. Service Directors are responsible to their Strategic Director for ensuring that the 

requirements of this Protocol are met in relation to the functions for which they are 
responsible.   

 
15. If more than one officer is involved, for example in a client/client-agent/consultant 

relationship, they should be clear among themselves who is taking the responsibility. 
 

Page 83



 
 

P
[...]
April 2007. The document was developed from a framework 
document produced by CIPFA and SOLACE. This has been updated and is 
attached as an appendix to this report. 

 
3 The code defines how the Council complies with the principles of good governance 

laid down by the Independent Commission on Good Governance in Public 
Services. The principles are: 

 

 Focusing on the purpose of the Council and on outcomes for the community 
including citizens and service users and creating and implementing a vision 
for the local area. 

 Councillors and officers working together to achieve a common purpose with 
clearly defined functions and roles  

 Promoting the values of the Council and demonstrating the values of good 
governance through behaviour  

 Taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to effective 
scrutiny and managing risk  

 Developing the capacity and capability of Councillors to be effective and 
ensuring that officers – including the statutory officers - also have the 
capability and capacity to deliver effectively. 

 Engaging with local people and other stakeholders to ensure robust local 
public accountability. 

 
4 The Code is essentially based on the Council’s existing constitution, protocols and 

procedures and does not introduce any new policies. The attached code has been 
updated to include changes to these documents. The Code will be reviewed 
annually to support the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 

 

5 The Committee may recall that it was advised in March 2015 that CIPFA were 
reviewing their framework document (referred to in paragraph 2 above) to ensure 
that it remained fit for purpose. Subsequently, in October 2015 the Committee 
agreed a response to a consultation by a CIPFA/Solace Joint Working Group on 
their revised draft document Delivering Good Governance in Local Government. 

 
 

Page 125

Agenda Item 8



   

 

6 It is anticipated that the revised framework document and guidance will be issued 
later this year. This will probably require a fundamental redrafting of the Council’s 
Local Code of Governance. However, in the meantime, the Code has been updated 
to reflect changes to it during the last 12 months. These principally relate to the 
refresh of the Council Plan 2015-20 and Vision 2030.  

Recommendations 

 
7 It is recommended that the Audit and Standards Committee: 
 

(i) approves the updated Local Code of Governance; and  
 
(ii) receives a further report in due course on the updated CIPFA framework  

  document  and guidance note. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact:  Mike Aynsley           extension:  2128 
_______________________________________________________________________  

Page 126



 
APPENDIX 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GATESHEAD COUNCIL 
 

 

 

 

LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 127



 1 

 

 
 

Gateshead Council Local Code of Governance 
 

 

Contents          Page 
 
 
Introduction          2 
 

 
Section 1 – Vision, forward planning and performance   3 
 

 
Section 2 – Roles and responsibilities of councillors and officers 9 
 
 
Section 3 – Standards of conduct       18 
 
 
Section 4 – Scrutiny and risk management     22 
 
 
Section 5 – Developing capacity       33 
 
 
Section 6 – Engaging with local people and stakeholders  39 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 128



 2 

 
Local Code of Governance 

 
 

Introduction 
 

Welcome to the Council’s Local Code of Governance. 
 
The Local Code of Governance has been developed from a framework document 
produced by CIPFA and SOLACE, but the content is very much the Council’s own.  The 
six sections of the Code define how the Council complies with the six principles of good 
governance laid down by the independent commission on good governance in public 
services.  These are: 
 

1. vision, forward planning and performance, 
2. roles and responsibilities of councillors and officers, 
3. standards o
[...]
tatement and 
inform development plans 

 
23 The outcome of the assessment will be the subject of a future committee 

report and will form part of the evidence base for the production of the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16. As part of the outcome, the 
Council’s Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy will be reviewed. 

Page 180



 

National Fraud Initiative (NFI)  
 

24 Work continues on the NFI data matching results released in February 
2015.  Progress will be monitored and reported to the Committee as 
appropriate. 

 
25 The review of the Council Tax Single Person Discount (SPD) has resulted 

in the discount being removed totalling £269,872 for residents who have 
responded to the review. Of this £180,418 has been collected. For non-
responders, discounts totalling £241,826 have been cancelled of which 
£126,188 has been collected. In addition, discounts totalling £71,935 have 
been cancelled in relation to smart referrals. These are when responders 
have replied stating they are still due to the discount but subsequent 
checks revealed that the discount is not due. Of this figure £21,858 has 
been collected. 

 
26 In summary, SPD discounts totalling £583,633 have been removed of 

which £328,464 has been collected. 
 

27 Results from other NFI data matches such as Housing Benefit, Payroll and 
pensions, housing tenancy, blue badges, insurance, creditors and 
personal budgets will be the subject of a future committee report. 
 

 Recommendation 
. 

28 It is recommended that the Committee note the contents of this report. 
 
 

 

Contact name:  David Johnson Ext - 3711 
Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary Report 2015

fraud and
 corruption tracker

CIPFA COUNTER 
FRAUD CENTREPage 183

djohnson
Typewritten Text
Appendix A

djohnson_1
Typewritten Text

djohnson_2
Typewritten Text

djohnson_3
Typewritten Text

djohnson_4
Typewritten Text

djohnson_5
Typewritten Text



CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey Report 2015 2

[...]
rofessional qualification or build a new career in fraud. 

Whistleblowing e-learning
An accessible, interactive e-learning course for staff on whistleblowing and why it is important.

www.cipfa.org/services/counter-fraud-centre/e-learning/whistleblowing-elearning 

Anti-bribery and corruption e-learning
An accessible, engaging e-learning package designed to help organisations strengthen their 
bribery and corruption defences.

www.cipfa.org/services/counter-fraud-centre/e-learning/bribery-and-corruption-elearning

CIPFA COUNTER 
FRAUD CENTRE

Page 198



2015/12

Registered office: 
77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 

T: +44 (0)20 7543 5600  F: +44 (0)20 7543 5700 
www.cipfa.org

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.  
Registered with the Charity Commissioners of England and Wales No 231060

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Mazars Certification of Claims and Returns 2014/15
	App Certifation of Claims

	5 Mazars Audit Strategy Memorandum Year End 31 March 2016
	02a Gateshead Council 2015-16 ASM

	6 Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy
	7 Councillor Engagement and Development Framework
	A&S Committee Report
	Purpose of the Report
	1. To consult the Committee on the recently finalised Councillor Engagement and Development Framework (“The Framework”).
	7 March 2016
	Recommendation
	Contact: Martin Harrison – Ext. 2101

	Draft framework v4
	 Care, Wellbeing and Learning
	 Communities and Environment
	 Corporate Resources
	 Corporate Services and Governance
	 Policy, Economic Growth and Transformation

	Protocol on Advisory Groups
	Protocol on Advisory Groups

	Protocol for Comm & Consult Cllrs
	Protocol on Officer-Cllr Relations
	Protocol for Handling the Media
	Protocol for Handling the Media

	Protocol for Cllr L&D
	3. Accessing Learning and Development Opportunities

	Protocol for councillors' attendance
	Outside Bodies
	Appendix 10
	Appendix 10
	Role Description: Councillor Member of the Health 

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Monday, 7 March 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor B Coates 
  
 Councillors: N Weatherley, P Dillon, J Green, L Green, 

J McClurey, J McElroy and G Clark 
 
ASC9   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of J Common and B Jones. 

 
ASC10   MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2016 were approved as a correct 

record. 
 

ASC11   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 No interests were declared. 
 

ASC12   COUNCILLOR ENGAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  
 

 The Committee received a report on the Councillor Engagement and Development 
Framework (the Framework). 
  
It was explained how, over the years, the Council has developed a number of 
procedures, processes and protocols which, taken together, are intended to help 
guide councillors on how they undertake their duties (in respect of consultation, 
engagement, training and development). 
  
On 9 September 2015, the Councillor Support and Development Group approved a 
draft overarching councillor engagement and development framework. Before 
submitting the framework to Cabinet, the group considered it appropriate to seek the 
views of this Committee because of the framework’s obvious link to the promotion of 
high standards. 
  
In respect of the Protocol for Communicating and Consulting with Councillors, it was 
clarified that officers are expected to consult and communicate with councillors and 
respond promptly to their queries whilst councillors should be mindful of the 
increasing pressure placed on officers due to reduced capacity and resources. 
  
It was queried whether communication and consultation with councillors has been a 
weakness.  It was confirmed that two protocols were in place relating to 
communicating and consulting with councillors, these have been reviewed and 
merged to provide a more pragmatic approach which acknowledges reductions in 



 

capacity and resource.   
  
It was suggested that, where practicable, the protocols for attendance on outside 
bodies be reflected in the Framework, particularly in relation to conflicts of interest. 
  
RESOLVED -           That the views of the Committee be used to inform the ongoing 

development of the Framework. 
 

ASC13   LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE  
 

 A report was presented to the Committee, requesting it to consider an updated 
version of the Local Code of Governance (the code). 
  
The code defines how the Council complies with the principles of good governance 
laid down by the Independent Commission on Good Governance in Public Services.   
  
The code is based on the Council’s existing constitution, protocols and procedures 
and has been updated to include changes to these documents. The code will be 
reviewed annually to support the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.  
  
It is anticipated that a revised framework document and guidance from the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) will be issued later 
in 2016. This will probably require a fundamental redrafting of the Council’s code. 
  
RESOLVED:           i)          The Committee approved the updated Local Code of  

Governance.  
ii)        The Committee agreed to receive a further report in due 

course, in relation to the updated CIPFA Framework 
document and guidance note. 

 
ASC14   MAZARS CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2014/15  

 
 The Committee received the external auditor’s (Mazars) annual report on 

Certification of Claims and Returns.  The report set out an update of Mazars’ 
external audit work in respect of the following: 
  

         Housing Benefit Subsidy Return, 

         Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts, 

         Schools Centred Initial Teacher Training (SCITT), 

         Health Act 2006 (s526) – review of annual vouchers and; 

         Teachers’ pension contributions. 
  
RESOLVED:            The Committee agreed to note the contents of the external 

auditor’s report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
ASC15   MAZARS AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM YEAR END 31 MARCH 2016  

 
 The Committee received the external auditor’s Audit Strategy Memorandum for the 

year ended 31 March 2016.  
  
The report summarised the audit approach and highlighted significant audit risks and 
areas of key judgment.   
  
Changes to the timetable of audit work were reported and the Committee agreed the 
approach would provide practical benefits arising from the audited accounts being 
available two months earlier than in previous years.  It was also considered 
appropriate to change the work programme timetable now as a means of testing the 
timetable two years before the new deadlines are set in statute. 
  
It was suggested that a July meeting of the Committee should be convened, so that 
the external auditor’s report can be considered in accordance with the revised 
timetable of work. 
  
RESOLVED:            i)        The Committee agreed to note the contents of the  

external auditor’s report. 
ii)        That the timings of reports to the Committee be 

amended, as appropriate, to reflect the changes to the 
timetable of audit work. 

  
ASC16   TREASURY POLICY STATEMENT AND TREASURY STRATEGY  

 
 To ensure that the Council fully complies with the requirements of good financial 

practice in Treasury Management, the Committee received a report requesting it to 
review the proposed Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy for 2016/17 
to 2018/19, and to submit any comments to Cabinet.  
  
In respect of the Council’s deposits with Heritable Bank, the Committee was pleased 
to note that dividends totalling £2.736m (98.00p in the £) have been received. It was 
reported that the administrators do not intend to make any further distributions of 
dividend, until the resolution of the ongoing litigation of their claim with Landsbanki. 
  
RESOLVED:            The Committee endorsed the Treasury Policy Statement and 

Treasury Strategy. 
 

ASC17   INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received an update report on activity undertaken by the Internal 
Audit and Risk Service. 
  
The update covered the work undertaken in relation to: 

 Governance, 

 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), 

 Counter Fraud, 

 Fraud Bulletin, 



 

 CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker 

 CIPFA Counter Fraud and Corruption Toolkit 

 National Fraud Initiative. 
  
Those involved with the review of the Council Tax Single Person Discount (SPD) 
were congratulated on the successful collection of undue funds totalling £328,464. 
  
It was reported that the work around the SPD represented a proactive approach 
taken by officers within Corporate Resources. It was noted that there is some scope 
to carry out further similar activity.  
  
The Committee was pleased to note that the Council works with other benefit 
agencies such as the DWP to cross-reference claims and identify fraud.  
  
RESOLVED:               The Committee agreed to note the contents of the report.  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


